MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 257

Liable for damages.

-proceedings in case of disagreement. Section 3. Said Jewell, his heirs and assigns, shall be held liable to pay all damages that shall be sustained by any person or persons by taking and holding any lands for the purpose of constructing and maintaining or repairing said dam, or by flowage; and if any person or persons sustaining damages as aforesaid shall not agree with said Jewell, his heirs and assigns, upon the sum to be paid therefor, either party, upon petition to the county commissioners of Kennebec county within twelve months after said damage is sustained as aforesaid, may have said damage assessed by said commissioners and subsequent proceedings and right of appeal thereon shall be had in the same manner and under the same conditions, restrictions and limitations as are prescribed by law in case of damages by the laying out of highways. Failure to petition for said damage within twelve months after the same is sustained shall be held to be a waiver of the same.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 257.

An Act to provide for the protection of Deer on the island of Mount Desert.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time for deer, Mt. Desert island.

It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, chase, pursue, catch or kill any deer at any time in the towns of Eden, Mount Desert and Tremont, in Hancock county, under the penalty provided in the general law for illegal hunting or killing of deer.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 258.

An Act to prohibit bait fishing, so called, in certain portions of the Magalloway river and its tributaries and in various ponds in Oxford county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bait fishing prohibited in certain waters in Oxford county. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for in any way or catch any fish of any kind in the Magalloway river above Aziscohos falls, in Oxford county, or in any of the tributaries of said river north of said Aziscohos falls, or in Sunday pond, Long pond, Parmachenee lake, Wells pond, Otter pond, Rump pond, Billings ponds, Barker's pond, M. T. Abbey pond, Upper and

Снар. 259

Lower Black ponds, Cupsuptic pond, or Lincoln pond, all situated in the county of Oxford, except by the ordinary method of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalties as provided for illegal fishing in the general law of the state.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 259.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred seventy-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, relating to Lobster Traps in Pigeon Hill bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. No person shall between the first day of July and Use of lobster traps the first day of September in each year, set any lobster trap or device for catching lobsters, in the waters of Pigeon Hill bay, so called, under a penalty of ten dollars for every trap or device so set.

forbidden between July 1 and September 1.

All traps or devices so set shall be subject to confiscation by the officer finding same.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 260.

An Act regulating fishing in Quimby pond in the County of Franklin,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, Six fish only, kill or have in possession more than six fish in all in Quimby pond, so called, in Rangeley, in the county of Franklin, in any pond. one day, and so much of section five of chapter forty-two of the public laws as is inconsistent with this act is hereby repealed.

shall be taken from Quimby

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this Penalty. act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved March 24, 1903.